

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE APPLICATION OF
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC TO
PERMIT VIDEO AND AUDIO
OF TRIAL PROCEEDINGS IN
UNITED STATES V. DONALD TRUMP

Case: 1:23-mc-00107
Assigned To : Chutkan, Tanya S.
Assign. Date : 10/11/2023
Description: Misc.

Hearing Requested

APPLICATION OF NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC TO PERMIT VIDEO AND AUDIO
OF TRIAL PROCEEDINGS IN UNITED STATES V. DONALD TRUMP

CLERK
US DISTRICT & BANKRUPTCY
COURTS FOR DC

2023 OCT 11 P 5:10

RECEIVED

RECEIVED
Mail Room
OCT 12 2023
Angela D. Caesar, Clerk of Court
U.S. District Court, District of Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE APPLICANT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. This Court has authority to allow video and audio coverage of trial proceedings,
 including prompt broadcasting from outside the courtroom..... 6

 A. Rule 53 does not prohibit the Court from allowing out-of-courtroom video and
 audio broadcasts of this trial to the public..... 6

 B. Rule 53 and the Court Reporter Act authorize the Court to create a video and
 audio recording of trial proceedings..... 11

 C. The canon of constitutional avoidance supports NBCU News Group’s
 interpretation..... 15

 II. A ban on creating and disseminating video and audio of criminal trials would be a
 content-based restriction that, as applied here, cannot satisfy strict scrutiny. 16

 A. A ban on creating and disseminating video and audio of criminal trials is a
 content-based restriction..... 17

 B. As applied here, a ban on creating and disseminating video and audio of this
 criminal trial does not satisfy strict scrutiny..... 22

 III. At minimum, Rule 53 is a time, place, and manner restriction that does not satisfy
 intermediate scrutiny as applied here..... 29

 IV. The Court should exercise its discretion to permit video and audio coverage of this
 historic trial. 31

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....21

ABC, Inc. v. Stewart,
360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation,
19 F.4th 472 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....7

American Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Anderson v. Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....19

Bittner v. United States,
598 U.S. 85 (2023).....12

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....21

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Alaujan,
593 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. Jan. 14, 2009).....26

**Chandler v. Florida*,
449 U.S. 560 (1981).....9, 23

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....18, 32

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....20

Conway v. United States,
852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988)22

State ex rel. Cosmos Broadcast. Corp. v. Brown,
471 N.E.2d 874 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....24

Counterman v. Colorado,
600 U.S. 66 (2023).....17, 31

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947).....12, 32

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean,
574 U.S. 383 (2015).....12

Diehl v. Commonwealth,
385 S.E.2d 228 (Va. Ct. App. 1989)24

Dish Network Corp. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.,
772 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 2014)7

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009).....8

Estes v. Texas,
381 U.S. 532 (1965).....9, 23, 31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....6, 15

Fed. Express Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....6, 15

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010).....14

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....21, 31

Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. U.S.P.S.,
417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....30

Janus v. American Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....25

Johnson v. United States,
544 U.S. 295 (2005).....8

Jones v. Hendrix,
599 U.S. 465 (2023).....8

**Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue*,
923 F.Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....21, 23, 24

In re Mack,
126 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1956)9

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
929 F. Supp. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....21

**McCullen v. Coakley*,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....21, 22, 27

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....17

In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.,
142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10

Ness v. City of Bloomington,
11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)18

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....17

Nixon v. Warner Commc 'ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....13

*In re Order Extending Use of Video and Telephone Conferencing Under Exigent
Circumstances*,
2021 WL 1165147 (D. Vt. Mar. 26, 2021)26

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.,
493 U.S. 120 (1989).....7

People v. Santiago,
712 N.Y.S.2d 244 (N.Y. Monroe Co. 2000).....24

Perry v. Newsom,
18 F.4th 622 (9th Cir. 2021)14

Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.,
370 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1979).....27, 33

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) (*Press-Enterprise I*).....12, 33

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) (*Press-Enterprise II*)12, 13

**Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....16, 20, 22

**Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....12, 17

Sandvig v. Barr,
451 F. Supp. 3d 73, 89 (D.D.C. 2020).....15

In re Schoenfield,
608 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1979).....30

In re Sentencing,
219 F.R.D. 262 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)14

Shabazz v. Lynaugh,
974 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1992)11

Smith v. U.S. Dist. Court Officers,
203 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000)13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....20, 22

State v. Arias,
462 P.3d 1051 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020).....24

State v. Smart,
622 A.2d 1197 (N.H. 1993)24, 27

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....29, 31

**United States v. Allen*,
34 F.4th 789 (9th Cir. 2022)19, 26, 30, 31

United States v. Barrow,
2021 WL 3602859 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2021)26

United States v. Cannon,
987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021)11

United States v. Cicilline,
571 F. Supp. 359 (D.R.I. 1983).....9

United States v. Edwards,
785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986)22

United States v. Hansen,
143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....15, 16

United States v. Hastings,
695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983)20, 22, 23, 29

United States v. Hubbard,
650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13

United States v. Kerley,
753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985)22, 29

United States v. McVeigh,
931 F. Supp. 753 (D. Colo. 1996).....14

United States v. Poindexter,
732 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1990).....18, 28

**Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....29, 30

Warger v. Shauers,
574 U.S. 40 (2014).....7

**Washington Post v. Robinson*,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....12, 17, 28, 33

Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency,
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

In re WMUR Channel 9,
813 A.2d 455 (N.H. 2002)30

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 1809659 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2008).....26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15002.....26

*28 U.S.C. § 7536, 11, 14, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.112

Fed. R. Crim. P. 610

*Fed. R. Crim. P. 534, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16

Fed. R. Crim. P. 53 (1944).....8

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5812

Loc. Civ. R. 83.119

Loc. Crim. R. 30210

Loc. Crim. R. 53.1.111, 13, 19

Loc. Crim. R. 57.61

Other Authorities

“Broadcast,” *Merriam-Webster*, <https://tinyurl.com/yejrctd5>.....7

District Court Media Room, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
<https://tinyurl.com/2ndrbyxf>.....10

Hearing before the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives,
110th Cong. on H.R. 2128 (2007)24

Jozsef Papp, *Fulton judge says Trump court proceedings will be televised*,
Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Aug. 31, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/53sm9ntd>25

Matt Sepic, *Chauvin trial eases concerns of courtroom camera skeptics*,
MPR News (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/bdwd4rcu>25

Nation Views Clinton’s Taped Testimony Before Grand Jury, *L.A. Times*
(Sept. 22, 1998), <https://tinyurl.com/2twskaus>17

Presidential Grand Jury Testimony, C-SPAN (Aug. 17, 1998),
<https://tinyurl.com/yjyyfeud>;17

Public and Media Advisory, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Aug. 10, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2h7uwre9>27

Sandra D. Jordan, *Classified Information and Conflicts in Independent Counsel
Prosecutions: Balancing the Scales of Justice After Iran-Contra*, 91 Colum. L.
Rev. 1651 (1991)18

Trump lawyer: I personally want cameras in courtroom, CNN (Aug. 6, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/ve94dvvh>25

US District Court Northern District of California, YouTube,
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8ym664>.....14
